

ADDENDUM #1

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, MISSOURI DIVISION OF PURCHASES INVITATION FOR BID (IFB) #072-2022 FOR: SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS

Kilina Goldenberg, Buyer City of Springfield

Division of Purchases 218 E. Central Springfield, MO 65802 Date Issued: March 8, 2022 Buyer's Email: kilina.goldenberberg@springfieldmo.gov Telephone Number: 417-864-1594 Fax Number: 417-864-1927 **DUE DATE REMAINS: MARCH 15, 2022 AT 3:00 P.M.**

The original **Invitation for Bid #072-2022** for **SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS** documents shall remain in effect except as revised by the following changes, which shall take precedence over anything to the contrary in the specifications.

Please Note: The format of this addendum document will detail questions asked, answers provided, clarifications and statements made and will be denoted as follows: Q=Question, A=Answer, C= Clarification, and S= Statement

Q: Regarding the area of improvement next to railroad tracks, are there any special requirements for that work (insurance, flagman, restrictions, permits/fees)?

A: The City of Springfield will perform all work within 25 ft of the railroad tracks. The Contractor will not be required to have any railroad permits/insurance/flagman.

Q: Does the quantity for pavement removal include the driveways or is that just for the sidewalk removal?

A: The pavement removal pay item COS-3.6.4 includes the driveway removals and sidewalk removals per City of Springfield General Conditions and Technical Specification Chapter 3.6.

Q: How is evaluation for pricing determined?

A: Buyer will utilize the following formula for pricing:

- Cost Calculation: (Low Responsive Price/Respondent's Price) X Maximum Cost Points = Cost Score Points
- Note: The cost calculation formula was adopted by the City of Springfield in 2018. This calculation was established by the State Of Missouri in 2002.

S: Attachment 1: Job Special Provisions (JSP-02) paragraph 6 has been removed and shall read as follows and shall be deemed inserted:

• **PREVAILING WAGE**. Contractor will be required to furnish an affidavit to the City stating that he has paid the prevailing wages as set forth in Annual Missouri State Wage Determination No. 28, Section 039, Greene County, **Heavy Construction Rates**, filed May 12, 2021, and fully complied with the provisions and requirements of the Missouri State Prevailing Wage Law.

S: Attachment 1: Job Special Provisions (JSP-10) paragraph 7 has been removed and shall read as follows and shall be deemed inserted:

• **CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING (STAKING)**: The City of Springfield will provide limited surveying to establish existing right of way and/or sidewalk easements. The Contractor shall perform all other construction staking and surveying which the Contractor deems necessary to construct this project in accordance with the City of Springfield General Conditions & Technical specifications for Public Improvements adopted October 1, 2021. The location of any control data which the Department of Public Works may have will be made available to the Contractor upon request. All costs associated with the construction surveying (staking) are considered incidental to the project and no direct payment will be made to the Contractor.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Each bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum #1 of Invitation for Bid #072-2022, titled SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS with his/her signature affixed hereto and shall submit this Addendum and any attachments provided herein with their original bid submittal.

CERTIFICATION BY BIDDER:

SIGNATURE:	 	 	
TITLE:	 	 	
COMPANY:	 	 	
DATE:			